

No. 09-497

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RENT-A-CENTER, WEST, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ANTONIO JACKSON,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RAE T. VANN
Counsel of Record
ANN ELIZABETH REESMAN
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntll.com
(202) 629-5600

March 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>THE AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. WHERE AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT “CLEARLY AND UNMISTAKABLY” COMMITS TO THE ARBITRATOR THE QUESTION OF THE AGREEMENT’S VALIDITY, THAT ISSUE IS FOR THE ARBITRATOR.....	7
A. The Federal Arbitration Act Requires Courts To Order Arbitration Of Those Issues Which The Parties Have Agreed To Arbitrate	8
B. When It Is Clear And Unmistakable That The Parties Have Agreed To Have The Arbitrator Decide Arbitrability Questions, That Agreement Must Be Enforced	9
C. This Court Should Confirm The Conclusion Of The Courts Of Appeals For The First, Second, Eighth And Eleventh Circuits That The Narrow Rule Sending Some Arbitrability Questions To Court Does Not Apply When The Parties Have Agreed To Arbitrate Them.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Mere Allegations Of Unconscionability Do Not Justify Removing Arbitrability Issues From The Arbitrator In The Face Of A Clear And Unmistakable Agreement.....	16
II. COMPELLING LITIGATION OVER ARBITRABILITY EVERY TIME A PARTY SEEKING TO AVOID ARBITRATION CLAIMS UNCONSCIONABILITY WOULD OBLITERATE THE MANY BENEFITS THAT ARBITRATION OFFERS.....	19
A. Requiring Courts To Rule On Allegations Of Unconscionability Even Where The Parties Have Agreed To Arbitrate Would Guarantee Litigating Over Litigating In Every Case	19
B. Litigating Over Litigating, Prior To Arbitration, Defeats The Practical Purposes Of Arbitration And Erases Its Considerable Benefits	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
14 <i>Penn Plaza v. Pyett</i> , __ U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009).....	3, 18, 21, 24
<i>Apollo Computer, Inc. v. Berg</i> , 886 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1989).....	6, 14, 15
<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	7, 9, 15, 16
<i>Auwah v. Coverall North America, Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Bailey v. Ameriquest Mortgage Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2003).....	6, 15
<i>Bell v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 293 F.3d 563 (2d Cir. 2002).....	6, 14, 15
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	13
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	3, 7, 20, 21
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Solution Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	8, 9
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	3
<i>Fallo v. High-Tech Institute</i> , 559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	3, 17, 18, 24
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	9, 12
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	6, 9, 11
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	5, 8
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	5, 8, 20
<i>PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003).....	11, 12
<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	8, 18
<i>Terminix International Co. v. Palmer Ranch L.P.</i> , 432 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005)	6, 16, 20
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	9, 10

FEDERAL STATUTES

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201-219.....	15
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	5, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1981	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Administrative Office of the United States Courts, Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics, Table C-5 (Apr. 1, 2008 – Mar. 31, 2009)	23
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Christopher R. Drahozal, <i>Arbitration Costs and Forum Accessibility: Empirical Evidence</i> , 41 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 813 (2008).....	22
Craig Hanlon, <i>Reason Over Rhetoric: The Case for Enforcing Pre-Dispute Agreements to Arbitrate Employment Discrimination Claims</i> , 5 Cardozo J. Conflict Resol. 1 (2003).....	22
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 Colum. Human Rights L. Rev. 29 (1998).....	22, 24
National Arbitration Forum, <i>The Benefits of Arbitration</i> (Sept. 2007 & Supp. Apr. 2009).....	24
Richard A. Bales, <i>Compulsory Arbitration: The Grand Experiment in Employment</i> (Cornell Univ. Press, 1997).....	21
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Mandatory Arbitration: Why It's Better Than It Looks</i> , 41 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 783 (2008)	23
